RESOLUTION NO. 1240

A RESOLUTION DOCUMENTING THE CITY'S ELECTION TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OLD PROCUREMENT STANDARDS IN RELATION TO PROCUREMENTS OF FEDERAL AWARDS AND ELECTING TO UTILIZE THE 2 YEAR GRACE PERIOD FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW STANDARDS

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has maintained compliance with the old procurement standards set forth in the previously applicable A-133 Circular and A-87 cost circular and all applicable special provisions of specific grant awards; and

WHEREAS, On December 26, 2013, final guidance on 2 CFR Chapter I, Chapter II, Part 200, et al. Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards was issued in 78 Federal Register 78598. This guidance, known as the "Super Circular" was drafted and adopted to streamline and simplify a variety of Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars; and

WHEREAS, Originally scheduled to apply to non-Federal grantee audits beginning on or after December 26, 2014, further written guidance from the OMB with regard to implementation has granted a grace period for implementation of the procurement aspects of the Super Circular for two full fiscal years. In accordance with this guidance, the grace period applicable to the City of Canby ends on June 30, 2017. The same guidance granting the grace period for implementation also requires that "the non-Federal entity must document whether it is in compliance with the old or new standard, and must meet the documented standard."

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canby as follows:

Pursuant to OMB, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards the City of Canby hereby documents our compliance with old standards in relation to procurements of Federal Awards and elects to utilize the 2 year grace period for implementation of the new standards as allowed by the Super Circular.

This Resolution shall take effect on June 15, 2016.

ADOPTED this 15th day of June 2016 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC

City Recorder